

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GIRALDO-SERNA, et al.,

Defendants.

---

CASE NO.: 1:04-cr-00114-RBW-15

**MOTION TO ENFORCE RIGHTS UNDER THE CRIME VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT  
BY ZULMA NATAZHA CHACÍN DE HENRÍQUEZ, NADIEZHDA NATAZHA  
HENRÍQUEZ CHACÍN AND BELA HENRÍQUEZ CHACÍN**

MOTION TO ENFORCE RIGHTS UNDER THE CRIME  
VICTIMS' RIGHTS ACT BY ZULMA NATAZHA  
CHACÍN DE HENRÍQUEZ, NADIEZHDA NATAZHA  
HENRÍQUEZ CHACÍN AND BELA HENRÍQUEZ CHACÍN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE MOVANTS ARE “CRIME VICTIMS” UNDER THE CVRA.....	8
A. The Definition of “Crime Victim” Under the CVRA Is Intentionally Broad and Unambiguous .....	8
B. Mr. Henríquez Was Abducted and Killed as a Consequence, and in Furtherance, of the Conspiracy.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9
<i>Donnelly v. F.A.A.</i> , 411 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	7, 12
<i>In re Mikhel</i> , 453 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Simons</i> , 567 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Kenna v. United States District Court</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , No. 2:07CR307DAK, 2008 WL 53125 (D. Utah Jan. 3, 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. L.M.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Lexington Mill &amp; Elevator Co.</i> , 232 U.S. 399 (1914).....	9
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Saltsman</i> , No. 07-CR-641NGG, 2007 WL 4232985 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 319 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. West Indies Transp. Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , CR No. 05-00072DAE, slip op. (D. Haw. July 17, 2006).....	10

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3663.....	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	<i>passim</i>

### RULES

FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(1)(4)(B).....	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 60(a)(3).....	1
FED. R. CRIM. P. 60.....	8
